
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Wednesday 22 December 2021 
1.00 pm 

Online/Virtual via Microsoft Teams 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair) 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
 
 
Staff Representatives 
Chris Cooper 
Julie Timbrell 
Derrick Bennett 
 

Officers 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Barry Berkengoff 
 
Advisors 
David Cullinan 
Colin Cartwright 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk 
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 16 December 2021 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

Wednesday 22 December 2021 
1.00 pm 

Online/Virtual via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the 
meeting. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members of the committee to declare any interests and 
dispensation in respect of any item of business to be considered at 
this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 7 

 To agree as a correct record, the open minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 September 2021. 

 

 

6. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE 
 

8 - 13 

7. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATES   
 

14 - 27 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

  DAVID CULLINAN 
 

 AON 
 

 

8. LAUNCH OF NET ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY 
 

28 - 64 

9. ESG PRIORITY ALLOCATION - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF 
NEW INVESTMENTS (VERBAL UPDATE) 

 

 

10. PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 
 

65 - 90 

11. QUARTERLY ACTUARIAL FUNDING UPDATE 
 

91 - 92 

12. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE) 
 

 

13. PENSIONS SERVICES UPDATE 
 

93 - 98 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 

 

 

 CLOSED APPENDIX RELATING TO ITEM 7 – QUARTERLY 

INVESTMENT REPORT 2021 

 

 

 CLOSED APPENDIX RELATING TO ITEM 11 -  FUNDING 

UPDATE 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 

 

Date: 16 December 2021 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Pensions Advisory Panel held on Wednesday 
29 September 2021 at 3.00 pm at Meeting Room 225 - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Duncan Whitfield 
Caroline Watson 
Barry Berkengoff 
Tim Jones 
Chris Cooper 
Julie Timbrell 
Derrick Bennett 
Colin Cartwright 
David Cullinan 
Mike Ellsmore 
James Gilliland 
Jack Emery 
Andrew Weir 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Councillor Rebecca Lury, Caroline Watson and Barry Berkengoff were confirmed 
as voting members at the beginning of the meeting.  Councillor Eliza Mann was 
confirmed as a voting member also, on her arrival at 3.20pm. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record.  

 
At this point the chair agreed to vary the order of business to hear items 7 and 13 
first. 
 

6. NEWTON PRESENTATION  
 

 The pensions advisory panel received a presentation from Newton. 
 
It was noted that Newton had outperformed the market in seven of the last ten 
years but had not met their long term performance target. Newton advised that 
they took a thematic approach to investing and took a long term view to add value 
for their clients. 
 
Duncan Whitfield advised that Newton was an active manager with high targets.  
He thanked Newton for responding to the pension fund’s low carbon objectives. 
 
David Cullinan asked Newton to provide data on the mandate’s performance 
against the markets.  It was confirmed that this would be provided by email. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the presentation from Newton be noted. 
 

7. ASSET ALLOCATION  
 

 James Gilliland, Divisional Accountant, presented the report on the asset allocation 
of the Fund.  
 
It was noted that the value of the pension fund had increased by £89 million since 
the previous quarter. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

2



3 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

That the Fund’s asset allocation at 30 June 2021 be noted. 
 
 
 

8. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE  
 

 Jack Emery, CIPFA Trainee, presented the report on the carbon footprint update. 
 
It was noted that the fund has reduced its weighted carbon exposure by 44% since 
September 2017. This is predominantly driven by the movement of the holdings in 
passive developed market equities to low carbon funds.  
 
The panel noted the infographic that had been produced in order to demonstrate 
the changes in the composition of the fund in terms of carbon emissions against 
the reduction of the carbon footprint over time. The graph was intended for use as 
a way of easily displaying the fund’s progress towards net zero and would be easy 
to update over time. 
 
The chair added that the availability of suitable products on the market were 
difficult to find as the fund was ahead of the market. 
 
David Cullinan commented that this was a very good piece of work. He noted that 
the fund needed to invest in products that matched the direction of the fund’s 
liabilities. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the fund’s carbon footprint at 30 June 2021 be noted. 
 

9. DRAFT UPDATED INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 

 Caroline Watson presented the report. 
 
It was noted that there was a series of short, medium and long term targets in 
order to reach net zero by 2030. 
 
Julie Timbrell requested that members of the fund were consulted on the strategy.  
Duncan Whitfield advised that it would be published and members would be 
consulted.    She also asked if there would be another scheme member survey.  It 
was agreed that this would be added to the revised investment strategy. 
 
Mike Ellsmore asked whether we would be consulting with scheme employers.  It 
was confirmed that the Investment Strategy Statement would be sent to all scheme 
employers as part of a formal consultation.   
 
RESOLVED: 

3



4 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

 
1. That the updated Investment Strategy Statement was considered and noted. 
 
2. That the draft updated investment strategy was considered and noted. 

 
 

 
 
 

10. ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE (ESG)  PRIORITY 
ALLOCATION  

 

 Caroline Watson presented the report. She advised that a range of available illiquid 
investment funds were considered for the ESG priority allocation. It is recognised 
that investment opportunities in this area vary in strategy, fund structure and the 
degree of ESG integration and impact. 
 
Attendees at the assessments were: 

 

 PAP Voting Members – Cllr Rebecca Lury, Cllr Eliza Mann, Caroline Watson, 
and Barry Berkengoff 

 Officers - Duncan Whitfield, Tim Jones 

 Investment Advisors – Colin Cartwright, Jonathan Taylor, David Cullinan. 
 
She advised that voting members of the pensions advisory panel were being asked 
to agree the recommended selection. 
 
Duncan Whitfield advised that the recommendation was a recommendation from 
the panel to him, in his role as strategic director of finance and governance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That it be noted that at the manager assessment sessions held on 28 July 

and 22 September 2021, Blackstone Capital Holdings GP Stakes Fund II; 
BTG Pactual Open Ended Core US Timberland Fund; and Darwin 
Bereavement Services Fund were considered the most suitable investment 
opportunities for the new ESG priority allocation. 
 

2. That it be noted that the Temporis Impact Fund V was also identified as an 
investment opportunity to continue the pipeline in the 5% allocation to the 
sustainable infrastructure portion of the fund’s agreed strategic asset 
allocation. 

 
3. That it be recommended that the fund makes commitments within the ranges 

set out below to each of the above investments, subject to legal due 
diligence: 

 

4



5 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

i. Blackstone Capital Holdings GP Stakes Fund II (£50-£60m)  
ii. BTG Pactual Open Ended Core US Timberland Fund (£25-30m)  
iii. Darwin Bereavement Services Fund (£20m)  
iv. Temporis Impact Fund V (£20-40m) 

 
 
 

 
 

11. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATES  
 

 David Cullinan updated the panel. He advised that the Fund had performed well in 
the June quarter. It was noted that the Fund was in the top quartile of local 
authority pension funds.   
 
He advised that it had been a challenging six months but the fund was moving in 
the right direction and that the investment strategy was good. 
 
Colin Cartwright from Aon addressed the panel. He advised that the markets had 
performed well but warned that inflation could lead to more volatility. He added that 
overall the fund was well positioned. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the quarterly investment updates be noted.  
 

12. QUARTERLY ACTUARIAL FUNDING UPDATE  
 

 Caroline Watson presented the report. She advised that the funding level at 30 
June 2021 was 114% (111% at 31 March 2021). The surplus had increased by £68 
million in the quarter to June 2021.  This improvement is due to a greater than 
expected return on the assets. 
 
Duncan Whitfield advised that this was a very good position to be in. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the updated funding position at 30 June 2021 be noted. 
 

13. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE  
 

 Mike Ellsmore updated the pensions advisory panel on the last meeting of the local 
pension board. 
 
He advised that at the last pension board meeting an update was provided on the 
progress to date in implementing the COP14 action plan.  A draft conflicts of 

5



6 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

interest policy for the LPB was also tabled.  This may need to be amended in future 
to cover the whole pension fund.   
 
It was also recommended that the pensions advisory panel commence preparing a 
fund-specific conflicts of interest policy as recommended in the good governance 
project.   
 
There were no questions. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the update from the local pension board (LPB) meeting of 21 July 2021 
be noted.  

 

14. PENSION SERVICES UPDATE  
 

 Barry Berkengoff, Pensions Manager, presented a brief report (as time was short) 
and updated the panel on the performance of the pension services team and on a 
number of the team’s initiatives.  
 
He advised that the first contact officer interviews had now taken place resulting in 
two appointments being made. The First Contact resource team service went live 
on 22 September 2021 and deals with all member and employer enquiries.  
 
He informed the panel that Civica had delivered the first UPM test environment 
with member data from Altair, and that the Data/Systems team had begun testing 
and would work with Civica to resolve any data issues. 
 
It was noted that recruitment to key roles in the pensions team was now complete. 
Two apprentice roles would form the final stage of pensions recruitment.   
 
Finally, it was noted that there were no serious complaints from members of the 
pension fund to report. 
 
Duncan Whitfield thanked Barry and his team for all of their hard work. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the update on the pensions administration function be noted.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There was none. 
 

6



7 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

 The meeting ended at 4.34pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 
 

7



 

Item No.  
6 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
22 December 2
[...]
 -48.2% -44.5% -62.0% -72.8% 

Change Diversified 
Growth % 

      -16.0% -34.0% -25.0% -62.1% -43.7% -43.4% -21.4% -40.5% -39.8% -41.5% -46.9% -40.8% 

Change Absolute Return 
Fixed Income % 

      -24.3% -36.3% -40.2% -28.7% -48.8% -62.8% -30.0% -68.4% -61.2% -55.4% -56.1% -54.4% 

Change Property %       0.0% -0.2% -1.7% -1.7% -7.1% -7.3% -7.3% -7.3% -7.3% -7.3% -7.3% -7.1% 

Total Change in Footprint 
%       -4.5% -16.3% -23.9% -27.4% -38.1% -34.4% -34.3% -37.0% -40.9% -38.3% -43.8% -49.8% 

9



Change of Approach 
 
1. Measuring the carbon intensity of index-linked gilts is not currently possible as it 

involves trying to measure the carbon footprint of the UK government. In order 

to be prudent, a proxy value has been calculated based upon the average 

carbon intensity of the fund’s developed market funds since measurement 

began in September 2017 and has been used for the past two measurements. 

Developed market funds were selected as the baseline as these were the funds 

with the highest carbon intensity figures at the time. We will continue to work to 

improve the carbon footprint measurement over time and the continuing 

suitability of the index-linked gilts holdings will be reviewed in the short term as 

part of the relaunched investment strategy. 

 
Results 
 
2. The results for September 2021 show that the Fund has reduced its weighted 

carbon exposure by 50% since September 2017. The movement of equities 

during the quarter to September 2021 from BlackRock passive emerging 

market holdings into the Comgest Global Emerging Markets Plus Fund has 

predominantly driven the reduction since the end of June 2021. 

 

3. The unweighted exposure for each investment is set out below ranked in order 

of carbon footprint, from lowest to highest exposure.  

  

Sep-21 

Asset Class Fund Manager 
Unweighted Carbon Intensity 

(tCO2e/$M revenue) 

Equity - Developed Blackrock, LGIM 0.0 

Equity - Emerging Markets Blackrock, Comgest from Sept 21 1
[...]
ing 

9.2% vs 9.0%.

+9.2%

Performance (longer term)

Comments

.

Funding decreased by 0.1% over 

the quarter.

114%

Funding

Surplus largely unchanged (a slight 

fall of £4m).

£251m

Surplus

▲

• The Fund's total assets increased by 

£35.5m over the quarter, from £2025.2m 

to £2060.7m.

• The Fund performance over the quarter 

was +1.7%, this was 0.1% higher than 

the benchmark return. The Fund also 

outperformed the benchmark over the 1 

and 3 year periods, generating 

annualised performance of 15.8% and 

9.2% respectively.

• The Fund’s funding level remained at 

114% over the quarter. The surplus 

marginally decreased due to a slight fall 

in the discount rate (minus CPI) 

increasing liabilities. However this has 

mostly been offset by better than 

expected asset returns.

• The Fund transitioned all holdings 

(£107.8m) from the BlackRock Emerging 

Markets Index Funds into the Comgest

Growth Emerging Markets Fund with the 

monies settling on 10 September 2021. 

Manager ratings

Buy rated10 Not rated6

Qualified Not recommended00-

-

22



This slide is for building dashboards 

using the DashBuilder tiles on Templafy. 

This 3x3 grid forms the basic layout.

Insert dashboard-style tiles from a big 

selection in the DashBuilder folder in 

‘Shapes & Callouts’. 

‘Small’ (1x1) tiles are shown and tagged 

with their grid position (e.g. P1, P2, etc) 

so you can insert them with precision.

The previews for ‘big’ tiles (e.g. 2x3) 

show the insertion positions too. Add 

Grey Lines if you don’t want line gaps.

If you change your mind, just insert new 

tiles. Or use the Forward Pitch ‘Grid’ to 

snap your dashboard tiles around.

Be sure to cover all the grey boxes with 

dashboard tiles. There are white ‘Blank’ 

tiles if you need them. 

Some tiles, especially chart ones, will 

need to be Ungrouped (see ‘Arrange’ 

menu) before you can edit the content.

For charts, click on the (ungrouped) 

PPT chart placeholder. Use the ‘Resize 


[...]
market active equity strategic asset allocation.  Investment has been made in the 
Comgest Global Emerging Markets Plus Fund, which demonstrates strong ESG credentials 
whilst maintaining performance targets.  The Fund’s active equities portfolio has divested from 

54



 

Investment strategy to achieve net zero carbon exposure by 2030 – A draft approach 
4 

fossil fuel investments and a restriction has been placed on the portfolio preventing further 
investments in these companies or their industry peers.   

The above changes have resulted in the Fund’s 45% strategic allocation to equities now being 
entirely in low or reduced carbon holdings, whilst maintaining exposure to this asset class in 
a manner that continues to achieve the required level of risk and return. 

New ESG Priority Allocation 

A strategic allocation of 5% to alternative investments has been agreed.  This allocation has 
both low carbon and strong ESG credentials.  Commitments to three new investments have 
been approved within this allocation, with the majority expected to be invested by the end of 
March 2022.   Commitments have been made with Blackstone Capital Holdings (private 
equity); Darwin Alternative Investment Management (bereavement services); and BTG 
Pactual Timberland Investment Group.     

New Allocation to Sustainable Infrastructure 

Following the agreement to allocate 5% of the Fund to this asset class, commitments have 
been made to investments in four funds that specifically include investments in solar and wind 
power technologies identified by the fund managers.   

Measurement of Progress 

During this time, it has been possible to test performance against our commitment through the 
use of carbon foot printing.  We have developed our approach and made ongoing 
improvements.  Further work is required as the market develops and there are improvements 
in the availability and accuracy of the measurement of carbon intensity data.   

The Fund has increased in value fro
[...]
cycles. 

 Initial review of direct property holdings, with any necessary action being taken in the medium term. 

 Low carbon passive equity investments will be moved to zero carbon alternatives, subject to the availability of products.  The transition 
of these assets will take place in a phased manner with up to 50% being transferred in the short term and the remainder in the medium 
term once performance of these new investments has been reviewed. 

 Active equity mandate to be assessed against zero carbon target and if not achieved move to new zero carbon mandate.   

 Seek alternatives to replace the holdings in the defensive allocation which currently includes index linked gilts and absolute return 
bonds.  Replacements will be required to either be low or zero carbon, whilst providing an equivalent level of risk and serving the same 
purpose within the asset allocation.  It is recognised that if suitable products are not available in the short term, further review of this 
allocation may be required in the medium to long term. 

 Initial review of the Fund’s diversified growth holding in terms of its continuing suitability within the strategic asset allocation, whilst also 
identifying suitable low or zero carbon replacements. 

 Review performance of holding in the Comgest Global Emerging Markets Plus Fund in terms of both performance against benchmark 
and carbon emissions.   

59



 

Investment strategy to achieve net zero carbon exposure by 2030 – A draft approach 
9 

 Consolidate new mandates allocated in 2021-22.  (These include Comgest Global Emerging Markets Plus Fund, Blackstone Strategic 
Capital Holdings II, Temporis Impact V Fund, Darwin Bereavement Services Fund; and BTG Pactual Timberland Fund).  

 Assess carbon objectives in the context of the results of the 2022 and 2025 triennial actuarial valuations.   

 The Fund will use this period to identify developments in low and zero carbon equity investments being brought to the market and the 
[...]
short term and the availability of suitable investment products in this asset class.  

 Complete the migration of the current diversified growth, index linked gilts and absolute return bond holdings into reduced and zero 
carbon products. 

 Further review of holding in the Comgest Emerging Markets Plus Fund, with action being taken if investment performance or zero 
carbon targets are not being achieved. 

 

62



 

Investment strategy to achieve net zero carbon exposure by 2030 – A draft approach 
12 

 Formal review of the performance of the zero carbon sustainable infrastructure investments and maintenance of the pipeline of 
commitments to maintain the strategic allocation to this asset class.  Make adjustments to holdings in this asset class if necessary. 

 Review the performance and carbon emissions of the reduced carbon private equity holding with Blackstone.  Make adjustments if 
required, subject to the availability of alternatives.  

 Review the holding in the Darwin Bereavement Services Fund and consider suitable replacements if performance and carbon targets 
are not being achieved. 
 

General 

 The Fund will continue a policy of engaging with companies through membership of the LAPFF and the LCIV to encourage companies 
to adopt the highest of standards with regard to fossil fuels and energy efficiency.  

 The measurement of the Fund’s carbon footprint will include advanced metrics which will measure progress towards the Fund’s net 
zero carbon targets.  The use of scenario analysis will facilitate the Fund to understand where it could be by 2030 based on its current 
investment strategy, planned changes, and alternative investment strategies and asset allocations.  This will enable action to be taken 
in the medium to long term, to identify holdings which cannot continue to be held in the strategic asset allocation, ensuring that the 
2030 target is achieved.  An assessment of the Fund’s alignment with the Paris Agreement will be conducted pro
[...]
ant Thornton has confirmed the intention is to grant an 

unqualified opinion on the council and pension fund statement of 

accounts. The draft findings report by Grant Thornton on the 

pension fund statement of accounts is attached as Appendix B. 

 

5. The purpose of Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report (AFR) is to 

detail their findings and matters arising during the course of auditing 

the financial statements. As part of the audit, a small number of 

65
Agenda Item 10



minor presentational issues were identified. No adjustments to the 

pension fund’s overall reported financial position has been required.   

 

6. At the time of writing this report, the audit opinion is expected by 17 

December. 

Community, Equalities (including socio-economic) and Health 

Impacts 

7. Community Impact Statement 

No immediate implications arising. 

8. Equalities (including socio-economic) Impact Statement 

No immediate implications arising 

9. Health Impact Statement 

 

No immediate implications arising 

 

10. Climate Change Implications 

No immediate implications arising 

11. Resource Implications 

 

No immediate implications arising 

 

12. Legal Implications 

No immediate implications arising 

13. Financial Implications 

No immediate implications arising 

14. Consultation 

No immediate implications arising 

 

 

 

 

 

66



AUDIT TRAIL 

 

Lead Officer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and 

Governance 

Report Author Caroline Watson, Senior Finance Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 14 December 2021 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 

Included 

Director of Law and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Director of 

Finance and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Cabinet Member  N/A N/A 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 December 2021 

 

 

67



SOUTHWARK COUNCIL
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21

PENSION FUND

2020-21

68



SOU
[...]
 CIPFA Trainee, Treasury & Pensions 

 

Recommendation 

The PAP is asked to: 

 Note the updated funding position at 30 September 2021. 

Background 

1. The last triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund took place as at 31 March 

2019.  The valuation determined the Fund was 103% funded and had a surplus 

of £47m. 

 

2. The actuaries provide quarterly funding updates which are projected from the 

results of the 2019 valuation.  The purpose of the funding updates is to give a 

broad picture of the direction of funding changes since the actuarial valuation. 

Funding Position  

3. The funding level at 30 September 2021 was 114% (114% at 30 June 2021).  

The surplus has decreased by £4m in the quarter to September 2021.  This 

small change is due to a slight fall in the net discount rate increasing liabilities.  

This has however mostly been offset by better than expected asset returns. 

 

Community, Equalities (including socio-economic) and Health Impacts 

4. Community Impact Statement 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

5. Equalities (including socio-economic) Impact Statement 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

6. Health Impact Statement 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

91
Agenda Item 11



7. Climate Change Implications 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

8. Resource Implications 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

9. Legal Implications 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

10.  Financial Implications 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

 

11. Consultation 

 

No immediate implications arising. 

AUDIT TRAIL 

Lead Officer  Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

Report Author Jack Emery, CIPFA Trainee, Finance and Governance 

Version Final 

Dated 14 December 2021 

Key Decision? N/A 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / 

CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Law and 

Governance 

N/A N/A 

Strategic Dire
[...]
No. of copies 
 

Councillors  

                                                             

Councillor Rebecca Lury (Chair)                 By email 

Councillor Jon Hartley                                 By email 

Councillor Eliza Mann                                  By email 

 

         

Officers 

 

Duncan Whitfield                                         By email  

Caroline Watson                                          By email 

Barry Berkengoff                                         By email 

 
OTHER PARTIES                       No. of copies 
  
Other officers  

                                                             

Rob Woollatt                                                By email  

Jamie Abbott                                               By email 

 

External 

 

Mike Ellsmore                                              By email 

 

 
Staff Representatives 

 

Chris Cooper                                               By email 

Julie Timbrell                                               By email 

Derrick Bennett                                            By email 

 
Andrew Weir (spares)                                                     0 

Total printed copies:                                                    0 

 

Dated: 16 December 2021 

 
Advisors  

 

David Cullinan                                             By email  

Colin Cartwright                                           By email 

                         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Last updated – June 2021 

 

 

99

mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 MINUTES
	6 CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE
	7 QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATES
	Item 7(2) - LB Southwark - Q3 Quarterly Investment Dashboard

	8 LAUNCH OF NET ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY
	Item 8(2) - Final Draft ISS Southwark - November 2021
	Item 8 (3) - Investment Strategy

	10 PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21
	Item 10(2) - SoA 2020-21 Pension Fund
	PF coverpage
	Pension Fund SoA 20-21
	Pensions Notes 20-21


	11 QUARTERLY ACTUARIAL FUNDING UPDATE
	13 PENSIONS SERVICES UPDATE
	Item 13(2) - Appendix

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 22 December 2021 
 

 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Pensions Advisory Panel held on 
Wednesday 22 December 2021 at 1.00 pm at Online/Virtual via Microsoft 
Teams  
 

 
PRESENT:      Duncan Whitfield 

Caroline Watson 
Tim Jones 
Roger Stocker 
Derrick Bennett 
Colin Cartwright 
Jonathan Taylor 
David Cullinan 
Mike Ellsmore 
Jack Emery 
Andrew Weir 

  
  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies from Barry Berkengoff, Pensions Manager and Councillor 
Rebecca Lury. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The officer voting members present were confirmed. 
 
As there were no elected voting members present, Duncan Whitfield, the Strategic 
Director of Finance and Governance suggested that the meeting should proceed 
informally and that no decisions would be taken. Those present, agreed to this 
suggestion. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 22 December 2021 
 

 
At this point Duncan Whitfield welcomed Roger Stocker, the newly elected 
representative for retired members. 
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 were noted. The 
minutes would be agreed at the meeting that would be scheduled for later in 
January 2022, when elected members of the panel would be present. 
 

6. CARBON FOOTPRINT UPDATE  
 

 Jack Emerey, Chartered Institute of Finance and Accountancy trainee, presented 
the report. 
 
He advised that the results for September 2021 show that the fund has reduced its 
weighted carbon exposure by 50% since September 2017. The movement of 
equities during the quarter to September 2021 from BlackRock passive emerging 
market holdings into the Comgest Global Emerging Markets Plus Fund had 
predominantly driven the reduction since the end of June 2021. 
 
There was a discussion regarding measuring the carbon intensity of index linked 
gilts and also the fund’s property investments. Caroline Watson, senior finance 
manager, advised that she received quarterly updates on the fund’s direct property 
investments. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the fund’s carbon footprint at 30 September 2021 be noted. 
 

7. QUARTERLY INVESTMENT UPDATES    
 

 David Cullinan updated the panel. He advised that the Fund had performed in line 
with the index. Over the year the fund had returned 16% and over the past ten 
years had returned around 10% per annum.  
 
Colin Cartwright from Aon addressed the panel. He advised that the markets had 
performed well but warned that inflation was a concern and that interest rates were 
expected to rise. Jonathan Taylor from Aon added that there was overweight in 
Newton. 



3 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 22 December 2021 
 

 
There was a discussion regarding the underweight of property in the fund. It was 
noted that property valuations tended to be conservative and that the real value of 
property investments was likely to be higher than stated. 
 
There was also a discussion regarding the Competition and Markets Authority 
Order. Duncan Whitfield advised that Caroline Watson should consult with Mike 
Ellsmore, chair of the local pension board, regarding this matter. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the quarterly investment updates be noted.  
 

8. LAUNCH OF NET ZERO CARBON INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 

 This item was deferred to a future meeting, to be scheduled for later in January 
2022. 
 

9. ESG PRIORITY ALLOCATION - UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW 
INVESTMENTS (VERBAL UPDATE)  

 

 Caroline Watson gave a verabal update on the ESG priority allocation. 
 
She advised that by January 2022 the fund will have moved £485 million to low or 
zero carbon products. 
 
There was a brief discussion. 
 
David Cullinan updated the panel. He advised that the Fund had performed well in 
the June quarter. It was noted that the Fund was in the top quartile of local 
authority pension funds.   
 
He advised that it had been a challenging six months but the fund was moving in 
the right direction and that the investment strategy was good. 
 
Colin Cartwright from Aon addressed the panel. He advised that the markets had 
performed well but warned that inflation could lead to more volatility. He added that 
overall the fund was well positioned. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the ESG priority allocation verbal update be noted.  
 
 
 
 



4 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 22 December 2021 
 

10. PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21  
 

 Caroline Watson, senior finance manager presented the pension fund statement of 
accounts 2020-21. It was noted that the accounts were still to be signed off. 
 
Mike Ellsmore informed the panel that it was a great achievement for Caroline to 
have got to this position. 
 
David Cullinan updated the panel. He advised that the Fund had performed well in 
the June quarter. It was noted that the Fund was in the top quartile of local 
authority pension funds.   
 
He advised that it had been a challenging six months but the fund was moving in 
the right direction and that the investment strategy was good. 
 
Colin Cartwright from Aon addressed the panel. He advised that the markets had 
performed well but warned that inflation could lead to more volatility. He added that 
overall the fund was well positioned. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the pension fund statement of accounts 2020-21 be noted.  
 

11. QUARTERLY ACTUARIAL FUNDING UPDATE  
 

 Jack Emerey presented the report. 
 
The funding level at 30 September 2021 was 114% (114% at 30 June 2021).  The 
surplus had decreased by £4 million in the quarter to September 2021.  This small 
change was due to a slight fall in the net discount rate increasing liabilities.  This 
had however mostly been offset by better than expected asset returns. 
 
Roger Stocker asked if the fund was on a buyout basis. It was confirmed that it 
was not. 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That the updated funding position at 30 September 2021 be noted. 
 

12. LOCAL PENSION BOARD UPDATE (VERBAL UPDATE)  
 

 Mike Ellsmore gave a verbal update. 
 
He advised that there had been a training session on additional voluntary 
contributions at the last meeting. He advised that he had requested Barry 
Berkengoff to do some communications with the members of the fund on this topic. 
 



5 
 
 

Pensions Advisory Panel - Wednesday 22 December 2021 
 

He further advised that the code of practice had also been looked at and that the 
conflicts of interest policy was gathering momentum. 
 
He also confirmed that he had been re-elected as the chair of the local pension 
board. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the local pension board verbal update be noted.  
 

13. PENSIONS SERVICES UPDATE  
 

 Barry Berkengoff had sent apologies. The report was noted. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the pensions services update be noted.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 There was a brief discussion regarding outcomes from COP26 and the impact that 
this would have on the level of new products available. 
 

 The meeting ended at 2.31pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


